42/POJK.04/2020, stipulated on 1 July 2020 on 

Affiliated Transaction and Conflict of Interest Transactions. 

SGX-ST means Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, a Stock Exchange in Singapore. 

Notes means the senior notes with amount of USD 450,000,000 (four hundred and fifty million United 

States of America Dollar) with the fixed rate of 8.250% (eight point two five zero percent) per annum 

and due in 2025, which issued by Indika Energy Capital IV Pte. Ltd. with unconditionally and 

unrevocably guaranteed by the Company and the Subsidiary Guarantors. 

Notes 2022 means Senior Notes with amount of USD 265,000,000 (two hundred sixty five million United 

States of America Dollar) with the fixed rate of 6.875% (six point eight seven five percent) per annum 

and due in 2022, which issued by Indika Energy Capital II Pte. Ltd. with unconditionally and unrevocably 

guaranteed by the Company and the Subsidiary Guarantors.

[...]

The parties involved in the Transaction are: 

a. The Issuer, as the issuer of the Notes; 

b. The Company, as the Guarantor; dan 

c. IIC, TPEC, TPE, TIME dan TRIS, as the Subsidiary Guarantors. 

2. Material Transaction 

The issuance of the Notes amounting to USD 450,000,000 (four hundred and fifty million United 
States Dollars). Based on the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company's 
total consolidated equity as of 30 June 2020 is USD 964,626,797, therefore the issuance of 
USD 450,000,000 Notes is equivalent to 46.65% of the Company's total consolidated equity as